
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Dan 
Kalley on 01733 296334 as soon as possible.

Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available 
online or via the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection 
aspirations and view this agenda online instead of printing it. 

AB
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 19 FEBRUARY 2019
1.30 PM

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 29 January 2019 5 - 14

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 18/01907/FUL - 38 Grimshaw Road Peterborough PE1 4ET 15 - 28

5.2 18/02078/HHFUL - 3 Maffit Road Ailsworth Peterborough PE5 
7AG

29 - 40

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

Public Document Pack



In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is 
[...]
 be updated orally at the meeting if additional relevant information is 
received after their preparation.



This page is intentionally left blank



 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
MEETING

HELD AT 1:30PM, ON
TUESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2019

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
 

Committee Members Present: (Chairman) Harper, (Vice-Chair) Casey, Councillors, Brown, 
Amjad Iqbal, Shaz Nawaz, Martin, Hiller, Rush, Stokes, Bond and Serluca

Officers Present: Nick Harding, Head of Planning
Chris Stanek, Strategic Planning Officer
Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Stephen Turnbull, Planning Solicitor
Bryan Cleary, Tree Officer

38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 

No apologies for absence were received.

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 

Councillor Amjad Iqbal declared an interest in item 6.3 by virtue of having supported 
the application and would address the Committee and then stand down for this item.

Councillor Hiller declared that he knew the applicant of items 6.1 and 6.2 but had not 
discussed these applications at any stage.

Councillors Shaz Nawaz declared that he had been approached by the objectors in 
item 6.4 but had referred them to another Ward Councillor.

Councillor Casey declared that he knew the resident associated in item 7 but that he 
had not discussed the tree preservation order.

40. MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO MAKE REPRESENTATIONS AS 
WARD COUNCILLOR

 
There were none.

41. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 18 DECEMBER 2018

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2018 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

42. MINERALS AND WASTE - LOCAL PLAN

5



The Committee received a report in relation to the Minerals and Waste Local Plan. The 
purpose of the report was to meet the Cabinet decision to prepare a new Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan, a ‘Further Draft’ version of that Plan needed to be approved by 
Cabinet prior to a second round of f
[...]
ies of the development plan and specifically: - The proposed change of 
use and works would not unacceptably harm the character or appearance of the host 
building or immediate area nor would unacceptably harm the significance or setting of 
the adjacent Grade 1 listed buildings, the proposal would therefore accord with Policies 
CS16 and CS17 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policies PP2 and 
PP17 of the Peterborough Policies DPD (2012).   

43.3 18/00926/HHFUL - 17 THORPE PARK ROAD, PETERBOROUGH PE3 6LG

The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee received a report in relation to 
Permission is sought for the construction of a two storey side and rear extension, single 
storey side and rear extensions, an outbuilding to the rear of site and a porch to the 
front of the property.

 i) Two storey side and rear extension - This extension would project 3.2 metres 
out from the northeast facing side elevation of the dwellinghouse and would be 8.4 
metres in depth. The extension would wrap around to the rear elevation of the property. 
The proposed rear extension would project 4 metres in depth and would measure 6.7 
metres wide. The roof would be hipped, with the ridge to measure 6.8 metres above 
ground level and the eaves to measure 5.7 metres above ground level.

 ii) Single storey side and rear extensions 
a) Rear extension - This would project 4 metres in depth from the original 
rear elevation of the property and would measure 2.8 metres wide. The 
extension would infill the space between the boundary shared with No. 19 
Thorpe Park Road and the proposed two storey rear extension. A mono-
pitched roof is proposed, with the ridge to measure 3.6 metres above ground 
level and the eaves to measure 2.5 metres above ground level.  

b) Rear extension - A further single storey extension is proposed, to project 
2 metres in depth from the proposed two storey rear extension. This would 
measure 5.4 metres in width and would also include a mono-pitched roof. 
The proposed ridge to this roof would measure 3.6 metres above ground 
level and the eaves would measure 2.6 metres above ground level. 

c) Side extension - Against the existing side elevation of the property and 
forward of the proposed two storey side extension, a 5.5 metre long 
extension is proposed, projecting 3.2 metres from the existing side elevation. 
The proposed roof would be hipped, with the ridge to be approximately 3.5 
metres high from ground level and the proposed eaves would measure 2.6 
metres above ground level. 

iii) Outbuilding - The proposed outbuilding would be positioned approximately 28 
metres from the proposed rear elevation of the dwellinghouse. The outbuilding would 

8



have a footprint that measure 8 metres in width by 6 metres in length (48 square 
metres) and would also have a dual-pitched roof. The proposed ridge to this roof would 
measure 4 metres high above ground level, with the eaves proposed at 2.7 metres 
above ground level. A store area, gym, play area and shower room are proposed within 
this outbuilding. 

iv) Porch - Finally, to the front elevation, a porch is proposed. This would project 1.5 
metres forward of the existing front elevation. The proposed porch would measure 2.5 
metres in width, but would connect to the proposed front lounge, which would produce 
an overall width 5.8 metres. The highest point of the roof from ground level would be 
3.2 metres high, with the eaves to be 2.6 metres high above ground level. 

Amendments - The proposed single storey rear extension has been reduced from 6 
metres to 4 metres in depth given Officer concerns about the overbearing impact from 
the original plans to the rear of No. 19 Thorpe Park Road. Neighbouring dwellings were 
subsequently re-consulted on this revised plan (Revision A). - Following the matter that 
the two storey side extension originally proposed was considered to be unacceptable 
by Officers (as described below under 'Background Information'), further revised plans 
(Revision B) were submitted to the Council, showing a reduction in depth at first floor 
level of the two storey side extension. Neighbouring dwellings were subsequently re-
consulted on this revised plan - As a result of the reduction in depth of the single storey 
extension, this has resulted in two separate single storey rear extensions being 
proposed. The proposal's description has been updated to reflect this and provide 
further clarity.        

The Head of Planning introduced the item and explained that the application involved 
a series of extensions to the property both single and two storey in size. A number of 
objections around over development had been received. around concerns over loss of 
light and shading and concerns that the development would affect the street scene. In 
addition there were concerns over a loss of privacy due to the proposed outbuildings 
and their potential to be used for residential purposes. 

Councillor Amjad Iqbal addressed the Committee and responded to questions from 
Members. In summary the key points highlighted included: 

● The original plans were far greater than the current proposals. The planning 
department had concerns over these and in order to alleviate those concerns 
the plans in front of committee were a compromise.

● The property at No.15 had been extended in the past without any refusal and 
this was far larger than what was being proposed. 

● The applicant had meet with the planning department to ensure that the current 
proposal was acceptable.

● Although the residents at No.19 were objecting they also had extensions to 
their property previously.

At this point Councillor Amjad Iqbal stood down for the remainder of the item.

Tom Hagues and Martin Hall addressed the Committee and responded to questions 
from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included: 

● There were a number of concerns over the proposal in front of committee.
● When the original application was m
[...]
 the rear yard. N.B. This 
application is a resubmission of refused application 18/01277/FUL.      

The Head of Planning introduced the item and explained that the original application 
had been granted a one year temporary consent in 2016 which expired  in September 
2017. In September 2018 a retrospective application to retain the  smoking shelter was 
refused planning permission. The current proposal is  different from previous proposals 
/ development not least that that a store building is  proposed in what was  originally 
an open yard area (this  open yard area is currently an extension to the  now 
unauthorised smoking shelter  granted  temporary permission in in 2016). Planning 
officers have concerns with the proposal in terms  of  the impact that the  smoke and  
noise  would have on nearby dwellings and  business occupiers.  

Councillor Joseph, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee and responded to 
questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

● Although a complaint regarding noise had been raised no formal complaint had 
been logged following this.

● The new plans were smaller than the previous plans and the number of people 
allowed outside would decrease.

● The proposals would enhance the business opportunities on Lincoln Road and 
would create a more diverse atmosphere.

● Additional sound proofing had been installed. This had been confirmed by the 
architect as additional brick blocks inside the structure.

● The proposal had been submitted by a different applicant to the original 
application and the one that had then been refused. 

Mr Branston and Mr Hussain, applicant and agent, addressed the Committee and 
responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted 
included:

● The planning department had failed to take notice of the proposed 
improvements which were to remove the corrugated iron roof structure and 
reduce the floor area of the outside shisha, allowing 6-8 smokers at a time.

●
[...]
                                                                                                                                  

3. Compliance team to serve enforcement notice  to secure  removal of additional  
                           smoking shelter with the clear plastic roofing - short compliance period

44 18/00004/TPO - 460 OUNDLE ROAD, PETERBOROUGH PE2 7DE

The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee received a report in relation to 
a tree preservation order (TPO).        

The Tree Officer introduced the item and confirmed that the report related to two trees. 
In terms of the Lime tree this was confirmed as not suitable to be part of a tree 
preservation order (TPO). With regards to the Birch Tree there had been objections 
raised and these were outlined in the report. The main issues with regards to the Birch 
tree were the honey dew and branches falling. 
 
Mr Lartty, addressed the Committee and responded to questions from Members. In 
summary the key points highlighted included: 

● There was sympathy and desire to keep the tree, however it was becoming 
inconvenient. It was difficult to keep the cars in the driveway clean due to the 
wax deposit from the Birch tree.

● The tree was too big for the plot. The tree surgeons working for the Council 
could not prune the tree as they had claimed it was diseased. 

● The tree was causing a financial burden on the owner of the property, including 
lots of work to maintain the tree. 

● Drains around the tree had been blocked up due to the large volume of leaves 
and branches that had fallen. 

● The boundary wall was deteriorating if the tree was removed there would not 
be a need to replace the wall.

The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:

● There was no evidence to suggest that the Birch tree was diseased. It was 
structurally in good shape.

● Most of the road was blessed with mature trees 
[...]
and seconded to GRANT the application. 
The Committee RESOLVED (9 For and 1 Abstention) to GRANT the planning 
permission. 

  

Chairman
1:30pm - 4.16pm

14



The Site

Print Date: 01/02/2019

Committee Location Plan 18/01907/FUL 38 Grimshaw Road PE1 4ET NTS

±© OS Crown Copyright Licence 100024236
1:1,000

0 10 20 30 405
Meters

Scale
15



This page is intentionally left blank

16



DCCORPT_2018-04-04

Planning and EP Committee 19 February 2019 Item 5.1

Application Ref: 18/01907/FUL 

Proposal: Change of use of land at rear of garden from undefined to garden use and 
brick built outbuilding to store tools and garden equipment – 
(retrospective)

Site: 38 Grimshaw Road, Peterborough, PE1 4ET, 
Applicant: Mr Mohammed Ulhaq

Agent: n/a

Referred by: Councillor Joseph

Reason: It would seem that the proposal is in direct contravention of the Habitats 
and Biodiversity policy and this needs to be reviewed before any 
irreversible damage is done to our local wildlife.

Site visit: 27.11.2018

Case officer: Mr Jack Gandy
Telephone No. 01733 452595
E-Mail: jack.gandy@peterborough.gov.uk

Recommendation: GRANT subject to conditions.  

1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal

Site and Surroundings
The application site comprises a parcel of land to the rear of No. 38 Grimshaw Road. This land is 
part of a larger ditch that is to the rear of properties along Grimshaw Road and is north of a playing 
field that serves the Thomas Deacon Academy to the south. Shrubs and trees line this ditch. This 
ditch does not have a registered land owner.

Proposal
Retrospective permission is sought for the change of use of this land to be used as a garden, to 
serve No. 38 Grimshaw Road, along with the construction of a boundary wall and outbuilding, both 
in red brick. 

The land changing use measures approximately 10.8 metres wide by 2 metres in depth. This has 
been enclosed by a boundary wall that measures approximately 2 metres in height. A single storey 
outbuilding is positioned across the original garden and the land proposed to be used as a garden. 
The proposed outbuilding measures approximately 4.7 metres in depth by 2.7 metres in width. The 
ridge to the retrospective structure measures approximately 3.6 metres above ground level and the 
eaves measure 2.7 metres above ground level.

2 Planning History

No relevant planning history

3 Planning Policy

Decisions must be taken in accordance with the development plan policies below, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.

17



DCCORPT_2018-04-04

National Planning Policy Framework (2018)

Paragraph 175 - Habitats and Biodiversity 
Permission should be refused if significant harm to biodiversity would result which cannot be 
avoided, adequately mitigated or as a last resort compensated for. Development on land within or 
outside of a Site of Special Scientific Interest and which is likely to have an adverse effect on it 
should not normally be permitted. The only exception is if the benefits clearly outweigh both its 
likely impact on the features for which it is designated and any broader impacts on the national 
network of Sites of Special Scientific Interest. Development resulting in the loss of or deterioration 
of irreplaceable habitats should be refused unless there are wholly exceptional circumstances and 
suitable compensation strategy exists.

Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011)

CS16 - Urban Design and the Public Realm 
Design should be of high quality, appropriate to the site and area, improve the public realm, 
address vulnerability to crime, be accessible to all users and not result in any unacceptable impact 
upon the amenities of neighbouring residents.

Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012)

PP02 - Design Quality 
Permission will only be granted for development which makes a positive contribution to the built 
and natural environment; does not have a detrimental effect on the character of the area; is 
sufficiently robust t
[...]
nd Policy LP28 of the emerging Peterborough Local Plan 
(Examination Stage) (2018).

 

Copies to Councillors Joseph and Nawaz

28



The Site

Print Date: 01/02/2019

Committee Location Plan 18/02078/HHFUL 3 Maffit Road Ailsworth PE5 7AG NTS

±© OS Crown Copyright Licence 100024236
1:1,000

0 10 20 30 405
Meters

Scale
29



This page is intentionally left blank

30



DCCORPT_2018-04-04

Planning and EP Committee 19 February 2019 Item 5.1

Application Ref: 18/02078/HHFUL 

Proposal: Demolition of existing ground floor rear extension and construction of 
replacement ground floor rear extension, first floor rear extension, cladding 
of external walls and replacement of roof tiles

Site: 3 Maffit Road, Ailsworth, Peterborough, PE5 7AG

Applicant: Mr D Goy

Agent: Mr Wayne Farrar
A&S Designs

Site visit: 11.12.2018

Case officer: Miss Sundas Shaban
Telephone No. 01733 453504
E-Mail: sundas.shaban@peterborough.gov.uk

Recommendation: GRANT subject to relevant conditions  

1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal

Site description 
The application site comprises a mid to late 20th Century two storey detached dwelling located within 
the Ailsworth Conservation Area. The property is brick and tile construction with white upvc 
doors/windows. It has a forward projecting garage as well as a large driveway to the front which can 
accommodate several vehicles. The property has a single storey pitched roof element at the rear. 
The rear garden is enclosed by boundary fencing/plants. The immediate area comprises residential 
dwellings varying in character and size.

Proposal 
The application seeks planning permission for the following: 

 Demolition of existing single storey rear extension 
 Two storey rear extension measuring 5.6 metres (length) x 4.7 metres (width)
 Cladding/render of external walls of rear elevation and cladding of external walls of front 

porch 
 Replacement windows and roof tiles 

2 Planning History

No relevant planning hi
[...]
n accordance with Policy PP13 
of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012) and Policy LP13 of the emerging Peterborough 
Local Plan (2018).

7 Recommendation

The case officer recommends that Planning Permission is GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:

C 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

39



DCCORPT_2018-04-04

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended).

C 2 Prior to its installation, details of the proposed timber cladding shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details and retained as such thereafter. 

Reason: In order to ensure good quality materials to preserve the character of the Ailsworth 
Conservation Area, in accordance  with the Ailsworth Neighbourhood Plan, Section 72 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Section 12 
of the Planning Policy Framework, Policies CS16 and CS17 of the Core Strategy DPD (2011), 
Policies PP2 and PP17 of the Peterborough Planning Policies PD (2012) and Policies LP16 
and LP19 of the Emerging Peterborough Local Plan (2018).

C 3 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 

- Location Plan 04-DG-18
- Existing Plans and Elevations 01-DG-18
- Block Plan 05-DG-18
- Proposed Plans and Elevations S02-DG-18 A 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

40


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 29 January 2019
	5.1 18/01907/FUL - 38 Grimshaw Road Peterborough PE1 4ET
	Item 5.1 - 18 01907 FUL 38 GRIMSHAW ROAD FINAL

	5.2 18/02078/HHFUL - 3 Maffit Road Ailsworth Peterborough PE5 7AG
	Item 5.2 - 3 Maffit Road 18 02078 HHFUL




Minutes of the meeting


 
 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 1:30PM, ON 

TUESDAY 19 FEBRUARY 2019 
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

  
Committee Members Present: (Chairman) Harper, (Vice-Chair) Casey, Councillors, Brown, 
Amjad Iqbal, Shaz Nawaz, Martin, Hiller, Rush, Stokes, Hogg and Serluca 
 
Officers Present:  Lee Collins, Group Manager 
   Karen Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer 
   Stephen Turnbull, Planning Solicitor 
      
47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bond. Councillor Hogg was in 
attendance as substitute. 

 
48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
Councillor Shaz Nawaz declared that he had been approached by the applicant for  
Grimshaw Road, however, this would not affect his involvement in the meeting. 
   

49.  MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO MAKE REPRESENTATIONS AS 
WARD COUNCILLOR 

 
There were no representations to make declarations as Ward Councillor. 

 
50.  MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 29 JANUARY 2019 
  

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2019 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

51. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

51.1 18/01907/FUL - 38 GRIMSHAW ROAD, PETERBOROUGH, PE1 4ET 
 

The application site comprised of a parcel of land to the rear of number 38 Grimshaw 
Road. This land was part of a larger ditch that was to the rear of properties along 
Grimshaw Road and was north of a playing field that served the Thomas Deacon 
Academy to the south. Shrubs and trees lined this ditch. This ditch had not had a 
registered land owner. 

 
Retrospective permission was sought for the change of use of this land to be used as 
a garden, to serve number 38 Grimshaw Road, along with the construction of a 
boundary wall and an outbuilding, both in red brick.  

 
The land changing use measured approximately 10.8 metres wide by 2 metres in 
depth. This had been enclosed by a boundary wall that measured approximately 2 



metres in height. A single storey outbuilding was positioned across the original 
garden and the land proposed to be used as a garden. The proposed outbuilding 
measured approximately 4.7 metres in depth by 2.7 metres in width. The ridge to the 
retrospective structure measured approximately 3.6 metres above ground level and 
the eaves measured 2.7 metres above ground level. 

 
The Development Management Manager introduced the item and highlighted key 
information from the report and the update report. In summary the update report 
included concerns raised from objectors about the impact on wildlife, drainage and 
the visual impact.  All of the concerns raised had been covered within the Committee 
report.   
 
Councillor Joseph, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee and responded to 
questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included: 
 

● The application was in the path of a wildlife corridor. 

● The recommendations put forward had not addressed the issues raised about 

habitat and biodiversity. 

● The groundsman at Thomas Deacon Academy had seen badgers on site. 

● The Species Society had reported that the number of hedgehogs had 

decreased by over a third in the last millennium and as Peterborough was 

aiming to be an Environmental Capital this should be taken into consideration. 

● The diminishing impact of the wildlife in the United Kingdom should be taken 

into consideration. 

● The applicant had a substantial garden without impacting on the wildlife. 

● Expert knowledge had been sought from other organisations such as the 

Hedgehog Society on what impact the application would have on wildlife.  

● Loss of the ditch would impact on the wildlife corridor as animals, such as 

hedgehogs, would be unable to travel from one end to the other.  This would 

also be detrimental to their food source.  

● The gaps provided in the wall would not accommodate passage for larger 

wildlife animals.  

 
Richard Olive addressed the Committee and responded to questions from Members. 
In summary the key points highlighted included: 
 

● The information outlined on page 30 of the supplementary report had shown 

that the space between the building and the fence was less than 75 

millimetres and the minimum space required for hedgehogs was 130 

millimetres.  There had been no other way around the fence post for the 

hedgehogs to travel. 

● The opening provided in the wall for hedgehogs to travel was quite small, 

however the applicant would provide another hole.  However, the proposed 

position for the hole was too high for hedgehogs to climb.   

● The hole provided within the proposed brick wall for hedgehogs would be met 

with a wire fence. This would not allow for the movement of wildlife along the 

corridor. 

● There were mounds found on the site which appeared to have eight to nine 

burrows and appeared to be greater than 222 millimetres wide, which had 

demonstrated that these being belonged to badgers. The Council’s Wildlife 

Officer had not managed to find the burrows.  

● It was an offence to block off a badger feeding area. 



● There were 45 wildflower species on the site including Huntingdon Elm and 

brambles and these needed to be protected.   

● Peterborough was aiming to be an Environmental Capital City and this status 

should be maintained, therefore the application had not been in line with 

policy.  

 
The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

● If neighbouring properties in the area wanted to acquire the land at the back of 

Grimshaw Road, they could do so unless the evidence in regards to wildlife 

impact had changed. 

● There had been no evidence of badgers going underneath the wire on the 

boundary of Thomas Deacon Academy. 

● There had been a condition subject to the grant of planning permission to 

ensure that the holes provided would allow for hedgehog movement. 

● The Authority’s Wildlife Officer had a number of years of experience and had 

confirmed the burrows were not badger sets, but rabbit holes. This advice 

should be given consideration. 

● The applicant had built on land that had not been owned by him.  

● Members felt that biodiversity should be protected particularly in relation to 

wildlife corridors and measures should be taken to stop people building on 

land that was not owned. Members felt that by permitting this type of 

development on overgrown land and in wildlife corridors at the bottom of 

gardens would set a precedence.  

● Members felt that the application should be revisited by the Wildlife Officer 

and were minded to defer the item. 

● Members commented that land grab that was not owned by anyone should be 

deterred where it had the potential to impact on the wildlife. 

● The workmanship of the existing brick wall had been of a concern to 

Members.  

● How the applicant had procured the land was not a planning consideration. 

● Members felt that the holes in the proposed wall were pointless as the wildlife 

could not pass through the metal fencing. 

● Some Members felt that to defer the application would not change the fact that 

the application was in the wildlife corridor and would affect the wildlife. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to go against officers 
recommendation and REFUSE the application. The Committee RESOLVED (9 For,  
2 Abstentions) to REFUSE the planning permission. 

 
REASONS 

 
● The design of the brick building was out of place in its context; 

● The application would have a detrimental impact on the wildlife corridor; and   

● The Planning Policy stated for refusal was PPO2, PP16, PP19 and LP16.  

 
 
 



51.2 18/02078/HHFUL - 3 MAFFIT ROAD, AILSWORTH, PETERBOROUGH, PE5 7AG 
 

The application site comprised of a mid to late 20th Century two storey detached 
dwelling located within the Ailsworth Conservation Area. The property was brick and 
tile construction with white upvc doors/windows. It had a forward projecting garage as 
well as a large driveway to the front which could accommodate several vehicles. The 
property had a single storey pitched roof element at the rear. The rear garden was 
enclosed by boundary fencing and plants. The immediate area comprised of 
residential dwellings varying in character and size. 

 
The application sought planning permission for the following:  

 
● Demolition of existing single storey rear extension;  
● Two storey rear extension measuring 5.6 metres in length by 4.7 metres in 

width; 
● Cladding or render of external walls of rear elevation and cladding of 

external walls of front porch; and  
● Replacement windows and roof tiles.  

 
The Development Management Manager introduced the item and highlighted key 
information from the report and the update report. The update report had provided a 
further statement from the applicant.  It also raised a number of issues from the 
objector in relation to loss of sunlight during certain periods of the day and the size of 
extension being overbearing. The issues raised had not been significant enough to 
alter the officer recommendations for approval subject to imposition of conditions 
outlined.  

 
Dr Ian Baugh addressed the Committee and responded to questions from Members. 
In summary the key points highlighted included: 
 

● Despite what was in the written committee report the view on the sunny south 

boundary would not remain the same if the proposed extension was approved.  

The square meterage of the proposed extension would be three times larger 

than the current existing ground floor extension. 

● An independent study that had been conducted revealed that there would be 

a loss of sunlight during midday especially over the winter months and would 

cause loss of amenity to number 5 Maffit Road. 

● The proposed extension would overshadow the main living rooms and patio 

area of the neighbouring property, number 5 Maffit Road. 

● The property at number 3 Maffit Road was already large in comparison to 

other properties in the street. 

● The property had been extended including a two story gable end extension on 

the boundary of the neighbouring property at number 5 Mafit Road. 

● There had been a large number of objections raised.  

● The proposed Juliette Balcony would affect the privacy of number 5 Maffit 

Road and was not in keeping with surrounding properties. 

● A lower roof line and any alternative plan could minimise the visual impact.   

● Alternative solutions would allow no 3 Maffit Road to have their extension and 

not compromise the amenity of number 5 Mafit Road. 

● A meeting had been held with the applicant and the owners of 5 Maffit Road to 

mitigate any issues.  The applicant had made it clear very early on that the 

proposed roof would not be lowered and that the building works would 

compromise the patio area and trees at number 5 Maffit Road. 



● The sheer scale and size of the proposed extension, combined with the high 

pitched roof was an issue to the residents of 5 Maffit Road. 

● It was disappointing that Ailsworth Parish Council had referred the planning 

matter to Peterborough City Council, given that Dr Baugh had provided 

substantial evidence that the application had contravened the Ailsworth 

Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

● Some Members felt that although the term overbearing was very subjective, 

the impact of the proposed extension to the property at 3 Maffit Road would 

be too foreboding for the neighbours at 5 Maffit Road. In addition, further 

detailed evidence provided by the objector within the update report had 

demonstrated how the proposed extension would impact sunlight and the 

amenity of the neighbouring property.  

● Some Members felt that the proposed extension had no effect on the village 

street scene.  It was a large proposed extension to an already large property, 

however it was not considered too overbearing and therefore would not be a 

planning reason to refuse. In addition it was not clear how the lower roof line 

suggested by the objector would be even less foreboding.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to go against officers 
recommendation and to REFUSE the application. The Committee RESOLVED (7 
For, 4 Against) to REFUSE the planning permission subject to relevant conditions 
delegated to officers.  
 
 
 
 
 
REASON 
 
The proposed size and scale of extension was overbearing and would have an 
impact on the loss of sunlight during the winter months of the year and therefore a 
loss of amenity to the neighbouring property.  
 
Planning policy stated for refusal was CS16, PP03 of the emerging local plan and 
LP17 section A. 
 

 
 

Chairman 
1:30pm - 2:45pm 

 


